Exposure to foreign currencies (expressed in US$)
2020 2019

Euros US$ RMB Euros US$ RMB
US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Trade and other receivables 2,778 9,965 4,190 2,587 5,766 9,362
Cash and cash equivalents 1,455 9,637 64 2,524 14,729 261
Trade and other payables (1,603) (15,111) (147) (3,178) (3,590) (2)
Amounts due (to)/from group

companies (4,809) (1,388) (5,976) (7,808) 2,395 (14,551)
Amounts due from related parties – 1,799 – – 5,495 317
Derivative financial liabilities – (2,093) – – – –

Net exposure arising from recognised
assets and liabilities (2,179) 2,809 (1,869) (5,875) 24,795 (4,613)

179MICROPORT SCIENTIFIC   •   ANNUAL REPORT 2020

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Expressed in United States dollars unless otherwise indicated)

30 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT AND FAIR VALUES (CONTINUED)

(d) Currency risk (continued)

(ii) Sensitivity analysis

The following table indicates the instantaneous change in the Group’s (loss)/profit after tax (and accumulated losses) that would
arise if foreign exchange rates to which the Group has significant exposure at the end of the reporting period had changed at
that date, assuming all other risk variables remained constant.

2020 2019
Increase/

(decrease)
in foreign
exchange

rates

Effect on
loss after

tax and
accumulated

losses

Increase/
(decrease)
in foreign

exchange rates

Effect on
profit after

tax and
retained profits

US$’000 US$’000

RMB (against US$) 3% (51) 3% (768)
(3)% 51 (3)% 768

Euros (against US$) 3% (62) 3% (139)
(3)% 62 (3)% 139

Results of the analysis as presented in the above table represent an aggregation of the instantaneous effects on each of the
Group entities’ (loss)/profit after tax and equity measured in the respective functional currencies, translated into US$ at the
exchange rate ruling at the end of the reporting period for presentation purposes.

The sensitivity analysis assumes that the change in foreign exchange rates had been applied to re-measure those financial
instruments held by the Group which expose the Group to foreign currency risk at the end of the reporting period, including
inter-company payables and receivables within the Group which are denominated in a currency other than the functional